

GAHC030003462021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/29/2021

Hmingchungnungi
Chanmari-I
Lunglei

VERSUS

H. Lalthangliana and 6 Ors
Lunglawn
Lunglei, Mizoram 2:Biakrawnsanga
Lunglawn
Lunglei

3:The Mizoram Rural Bank
Lunglei Branch
Branch Manager
Lunglei

4:The Chairman Mizoram Rural Bank
Aizawl

5:The Chief Secretary Govt of Mizoram
Aizawl

6:The Secretary Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

7:The Settlement Officer
LR and settlement Department
Lunglei
Lungle

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana (Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram) for R5-R7

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/86/2021

Hmingchungnungi
Chanmari-I
Lunglei

VERSUS

H. Thangliana and 6 Ors
Lunglawn
Lunglei
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Lalfakawma
Advocate for the Respondent :

ORDER

Date : 26.10.2021

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

Heard Mr. Lalfakawma, learned counsel for the applicant, who submits that the application by filing this application seek the stay of the operation of the Judgment & Order dated 23.04.2021 passed by the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Lunglei in Civil Suit No. 1/2017 till final disposal of the connected appeal.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 5, 6 & 7. As such, no formal notice will be required. However, requisite copies of the application be furnished to her, if not already done. Applicant to serve notice to the remaining respondents by registered post with A/D due within 3 (three) days. Pending return of the notice, the

impugned Judgment & Order dated 23.04.2021 passed by the Senior Civil Judge, Lunglei in Civil Suit No. 1/2017 shall remain stayed.

List again **after 4 (four) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant